

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, PETITIONER

*v.*

CHARLES ZANDFORD

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

---

DAVID M. BECKER  
*General Counsel*  
JACOB H. STILLMAN  
*Solicitor*  
RICHARD M. HUMES  
*Associate General Counsel*  
KATHARINE B. GRESHAM  
*Assistant General Counsel*  
SUSAN S. McDONALD  
*Senior Litigation Counsel*  
PHILIP J. HOLMES  
*Senior Counsel*  
*Securities and Exchange*  
*Commission*  
*Washington, D.C. 20549*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Acting Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
MATTHEW D. ROBERTS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor*  
*General*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statute and rule involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	7
Argument:	
Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5 prohibit a stockbroker from fraudulently selling his customer’s securities for his own benefit and misappropriating the proceeds .....	11
A. A stockbroker’s fraudulent sale of customer securities and his misappropriation of the proceeds fall within Section 10(b)’s coverage of “deceptive devices” employed “in connection with” securities transactions .....	13
1. A stockbroker commits fraud when he secretly sells his customer’s securities for his own benefit and when he misappropriates the proceeds of the sales .....	15
2. A stockbroker’s conversion of customer securities by means of fraudulent sales and his misappropriation of the sales proceeds are “in connection with” the sales .....	19
B. Stockbroker liability for fraudulent misappropriation of customer securities and their proceeds furthers important policies of the securities laws .....	24
C. Precedent supports stockbroker liability for misappropriation of customer securities and securities proceeds .....	28

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
1. This Court’s decision in <i>Bankers Life</i> supports the conclusion that Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5 are violated when a stockbroker fraudulently misappropriates customer securities and securities proceeds .....	28
2. Other precedent supports stockbroker liability for fraudulently misappropriating customer securities and their proceeds .....	32
D. The SEC’s contemporaneous and consistent interpretation of Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5 is entitled to deference .....	35
E. The court of appeals erred in engrafting on Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5 limitations that do not appear in their text .....	39
1. Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5 are not limited to misrepresentations about particular securities or the value or other attributes of particular securities .....	39
2. Applying Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5 to a stockbroker’s fraudulent conversion of customer securities and their proceeds would not improperly federalize state law .....	43
Conclusion .....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>A.T. Brod &amp; Co. v. Perlow</i> , 375 U.S. 393 (2d Cir. 1967) .....	13, 40
<i>Abrams v. Oppenheimer Gov’t Sec., Inc.</i> , 737 F.2d 582 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	19
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972) .....	13, 30

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Alley v. Miramon</i> , 614 F.2d 1372 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	19
<i>Allico Nat'l Corp. v. Amalgamated Meat Cutters of North America</i> , 397 F.2d 727 (7th Cir. 1968) .....	31-32
<i>Angelastro v. Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc.</i> , 764 F.2d 939 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 935 (1985) .....	23, 41, 43
<i>Arrington v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith</i> , 651 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	41-42
<i>David Barroso, Jr.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 43,386, 73 SEC Docket 1396 (Sept. 29, 2000) .....	25
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	24-25
<i>Kenneth Leo Bauer</i> , 26 S.E.C. 770 (1947) . . .	7, 12, 13, 35, 36, 48
<i>Stuart F. Beck</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 19,916, 28 SEC Docket 303 (June 27, 1983) .....	36
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	15
<i>Brown v. Ivie</i> , 661 F.2d 62 (5th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 990 (1982) .....	19
<i>Buttrey v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 410 F.2d 135 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 396 U.S. 838 (1969) .....	33-34
<i>Calvert Sec. Corp.</i> , 35 S.E.C. 141 (1953) .....	36
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 US. 19 (1987) .....	8, 16
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	14
<i>Charles Hughes &amp; Co. v. SEC</i> , 139 F.2d 437 (2d Cir. 1948), cert. denied, 321 U.S. 786 (1949) .....	12
<i>Chemical Bank v. Arthur Andersen &amp; Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 930 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 884 (1984) .....	42
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	38
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980) .....	30
<i>Thomas V. Conwell</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 43,006, 72 SEC Docket 2500 (July 3, 2000) .....	26

## VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cooper v. North Jersey Trust Co.</i> , 226 F. Supp. 972 (S.D.N.Y. 1964) .....	32, 35
<i>D.S. Waddy &amp; Co.</i> , 30 S.E.C. 367 (1949) .....	36
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 472 (1990) .....	10, 38, 39
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 681 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1982), rev'd on other grounds, 463 U.S. 646 (1983) .....	12
<i>EEOC v. Assoc. Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 449 U.S. 590 (1981) .....	38-39
<i>Edward's Lessee v. Darby</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 206 (1827) .....	38
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) ...	13-14, 41
<i>Fey v. Walston &amp; Co.</i> , 493 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 1974) .....	42
<i>Flickinger v. Harold C. Brown &amp; Co.</i> , 947 F.2d 595 (1991) .....	34
<i>Globe Sec. Co.</i> , 10 S.E.C. 1105 (1942) .....	35
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993) .....	38
<i>Grin v. Shine</i> , 187 U.S. 181 (1902) .....	16-17, 19
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993) .....	7
<i>Shan Michael Hefley</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 42,625, 72 SEC Docket 259 (Apr. 5, 2000) .....	26
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983) .....	14, 25, 27, 41
<i>Douglas J. Hopwood</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 43,353, 73 SEC Docket 1125 (Sept. 26, 2000) .....	25
<i>Hunt v. Robinson</i> , 852 F.2d 786 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	6, 34
<i>Janney Montgomery Scott LLC</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 43,050, 72 SEC Docket 2663 (July 18, 2000) .....	26
<i>Madison Consultants v. FDIC</i> , 710 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	46
<i>Mansbach v. Prescott, Ball &amp; Turben</i> , 598 F.2d 1017 (6th Cir. 1979) .....	33

## VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Marbury Mgmt., Inc. v. Kohn</i> , 629 F.2d 705 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 1011 (1980) .....	41
<i>Donald J. Martineau</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 42,422, 71 SEC Docket 1994 (Feb. 14, 2000) .....	26
<i>Mihara v. Dean Witter &amp; Co.</i> , 619 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	23-24, 43
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 160 U.S. 268 (1865) .....	17
<i>Norwegian Nitrogen Prods. Co. v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 294 (1933) .....	38
<i>Press v. Chemical Inv. Servs. Corp.</i> , 166 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	41
<i>Pross v. Katz</i> , 784 F.2d 455 (1986) .....	34
<i>Richardson v. MacArthur</i> , 451 F.2d 35 (10th Cir. 1971) .....	33
<i>Cheryl A. Rodgers</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 43,351, 73 SEC Docket 1121 (Sept. 26, 2000) .....	25
<i>Rolf v. Blyth, Eastman Dillon &amp; Co.</i> , 424 F. Supp. 1021 (S.D.N.Y. 1977), aff'd, 570 F.2d 38 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 1039 (1978) .....	11, 23, 24
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981) .....	32
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977) .....	7, 9, 19, 27, 29, 45, 47
<i>SEC v. Blavin</i> , 760 F.2d 706 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	15
<i>SEC v. Bulas</i> , Litigation Release No. 16,337, 70 SEC Docket 2887 (Oct. 15, 1999) .....	26
<i>SEC v. Christie</i> , Litigation Release No. 16,724, 73 SEC Docket 1348 (Sept. 26, 2000) .....	25
<i>SEC v. Clark</i> , 915 F.2d 439 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	19
<i>SEC v. Conwell</i> , Litigation Release No. 16,420, 71 SEC Docket 1675 (Feb. 1, 2000) .....	26
<i>SEC v. Drysdale Sec. Corp.</i> , 785 F.2d 38 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 476 U.S. 1171 (1986) .....	21, 42
<i>SEC v. Faitos</i> , Litigation Release No. 12,786, 48 SEC Docket 528 (Feb. 27, 1991) .....	36-37
<i>SEC v. Harris</i> , Litigation Release No. 16,954, 74 SEC Docket 2058 (Apr. 6, 2001) .....	37

## VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>SEC v. Hefley</i> , Litigation Release No. 16,479, 71 SEC Docket 2839 (Mar. 21, 2000) .....	26
<i>SEC v. Jakubowski</i> , 150 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1103 (1999) .....	40, 41
<i>SEC v. Lauer</i> , 52 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	47-48
<i>SEC v. Lawson</i> , 24 F. Supp. 360 (D. Md. 1938) .....	35
<i>SEC v. Manor Nursing Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	33
<i>SEC v. Martineau</i> , Litigation Release No. 16,406, 71 SEC Docket 1304 (Jan. 10, 2000) .....	26
<i>SEC v. Meridian Asset Mgmt., Inc.</i> , Litigation Release No. 16,638, 72 SEC Docket 3064 (July 31, 2000) .....	25-26
<i>SEC v. Rana Research, Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 1358 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>SEC v. Smith</i> , Litigation Release No. 16,698, 73 SEC Docket 910 (Sept. 12, 2000) .....	25
<i>SEC v. Sunpoint Sec., Inc.</i> , Litigation Release No. 16,366, 71 SEC Docket 464 (Nov. 19, 1999) .....	26
<i>SEC v. Tropeano</i> , Litigation Release No. 16,327, 70 SEC Docket 2502 (Oct. 5, 1999) .....	26
<i>Sherman v. State</i> , 124 Tex. Crim. 205 (1933) .....	18
<i>Shushan v. United States</i> , 117 F.2d 110 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 313 U.S. 574 (1941) .....	17
<i>Southeastern Sec. Corp.</i> , 29 S.E.C. 609 (1949) .....	12, 13, 36
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taussig v. Hart</i> , 58 N.Y. 425 (1874) .....	18
<i>The Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int'l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1776 (2001) .....	44-45, 47
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994) .....	10, 37
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965) .....	39
<i>United States v. Corona-Sanchez</i> , 234 F.3d 449 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	44



IX

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 268 U.S. 121 (1925) .....	18
<i>United States v. Kendrick</i> , 692 F.2d 1262 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	10, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2164 (2001) .....	10, 37, 38
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979) .....	9, 25, 27, 40, 41
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 47 F. Supp. 676 (D. Mass. 1942) .....	17
<i>United States v. Rowe</i> , 56 F.2d 747 (2d Cir. 1932) .....	18
<i>United States v. Zandford</i> , Crim. No. WN-94-0165 (D. Md. July 19, 1995) .....	16
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991) .....	11, 44, 45-46

Statutes and regulations:

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 .....	15
Securities Act of 1933, § 17(a), 15 U.S.C. 77q(a) .....	4, 27, 40
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 2, 15 U.S.C. 786 .....	9, 26, 27
§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. 78j(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 15(b)(4), 15 U.S.C. 78o(b)(4) .....	28
§ 15(b)(4)(D), 15 U.S.C. 78o(b)(4)(D) .....	38
§ 15(b)(6), 15 U.S.C. 78o(b)(6) .....	28
§ 15(b)(6)(A)(i), 15 U.S.C. 78o(b)(6)(A)(i) .....	38
§ 15(c), 15 U.S.C. 78o(c) (1994 & Supp. V 1999) .....	27
§ 21(d)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(1) .....	28
§ 21(f), 15 U.S.C. 78u(f) .....	28
§ 21C, 15 U.S.C. 78u-3 .....	28
§ 28(a), 15 U.S.C. 78bb(a) (Supp. V 1999) .....	46
18 U.S.C. 1343 .....	3
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5 (SEC Rule 10b-5) .....	2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 14, 37

Miscellaneous:	Page
A. Bromberg & L. Lowenfels, <i>Securities Fraud and Commodities Fraud</i> :	
Vol. 1 (2d ed. 2000) .....	34
Vol. 4 (2d ed. 2001) .....	34
H.R. Rep. No. 1383, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934) .....	37, 43
A. Jacobs, <i>Litigation and Practice Under Rule 10b-5</i> :	
Vol. 5A (1996) .....	46-47
Vol. 5B (1996) .....	34
Vol. 5C (1999) .....	34
A. Jacobs, <i>The Impact of Securities Exchange Act Rule 10b-5 on Broker-Dealers</i> , 57 Cornell L. Rev. 869 (1972) .....	12
D. Langevoort, <i>Fraud and Deception by Securities Professionals</i> , 61 Tex. L. Rev. 1247 (1983) .....	11, 12, 21
L. Loss & J. Seligman, <i>Securities Regulation</i> (3d ed. 1991):	
Vol. 7 .....	10, 26, 34
Vol. 8 .....	12
L. Lowenfels & A. Bromberg, <i>Rule 10b-5's "In Connection With": A Nexus for Securities Fraud</i> , 57 Business Lawyer (2001) .....	34
C.H. Meyer, <i>The Law of Stockbrokers and Stock Exchange</i> (1931) .....	11, 12, 16, 18, 19
R. Pozen, <i>Financial Institutions: Cases, Materials and Problems on Investment Management</i> (1978) .....	11
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958) .....	15, 16
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959) .....	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977) .....	43-44
